## OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION MAY 1, 2018 AGENDA

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
A resolution authorizing acceptance of a resolution to Utilize Federal-Aid Transportation Alternatives Program Funds.	Ordinance √ <b>Resolution</b> Approval Information Report	
Submitted By:		
Public Works Department		Bruce T. Moore City Manager
SYNOPSIS	To authorize the City Manager to accept a resolution to Utilize Federal-Aid Transportation Alternatives Program Funds to fund a Master Complete Streets Plan that will inform the implementation of the Complete Streets Ordinance, Ordinance No. 21,029, which was passed on April 21, 2015).	
FISCAL IMPACT	Federal funding in the amount of \$50,000.00 has been awarded. The grant will require matching funds in the amount of 20% (\$10,000.00) which will be from the Street Fund.	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the resolution.	
BACKGROUND	This resolution authorizes the City Manager to sign grant award documents and to execute agreements to create the Master Complete Streets Plan. This Master Complete Streets Plan will revise the City's Master Street Plan with a document informed by current Complete Streets best practices. In addition, it will update and incorporate the Master Bike Plan and Master Trail Plan to create an integrated planning document that will better serve all transportation modes.	